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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr R Pollard

	Scheme
	J B Broadley Retirement Benefit Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	JB Broadley Ltd (Mr Pollard’s employer)
Trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)
London Life (the administrators of the Scheme’s AVC arrangement)
JLT Benefit Solutions Ltd (the 
administrators of the Scheme)


Subject

Mr Pollard has complained about a delay in receiving benefits from the Scheme.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against London Life because they delayed issuing necessary paperwork and requesting a list of the Trustees’ authorised signatories.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Pollard was due to retire on his 65th birthday on 1 November 2008. He had benefits within the Scheme and also the in house AVC arrangement.
2. JLT had taken over the administration of the Scheme In February 2008.  They say that documents to inform London Life about the change of administrator were sent to the Trustees on 17 June and 21 August 2008, however no action appears to have been taken at this time.

3. On 28 August, the Trustees provided AVC renewal information for Mr Pollard to JLT.  A retirement quote was then produced and sent to him on 1 September.
4. Mr Pollard returned his option forms to the Trustees on 9 September and on 17 September these were forwarded onto London Life.  The letter asked for Mr Pollard’s fund to be disinvested on his 1 November retirement date and was signed by K Mitchell and P Strong.  London Life say they contacted the Trustees by telephone on 29 September to explain that quotations could not be produced earlier than 19 days before the planned retirement date.
5. On 24 October, JLT chased the retirement paperwork and faxed a copy of the authority from the Trustees (signed by K Mitchell and P Strong) for London Life to provide them with information.  London Life accept that this fax was received by them.
6. On 29 October, Mr Pollard invested from his own savings £10,000 in a 3 year bond with Skipton Building Society, paying a fixed rate of 5.85% gross.  This rate remained available until 18 November.  It was possible to make multiple investments into this bond.
7. London Life sent the retirement forms to the Trustees on 31 October and in a letter dated 7 November, JLT forwarded to London Life completed documents for the disinvestment of Mr Pollard’s fund.  
8. In a letter to JLT also dated 7 November, London Life said:

I can confirm that we have been unable to update our systems to show that you have authority to receive information on the above scheme as the letter of authority has not been signed by the correct trustees.  Therefore a letter has today been sent to the trustees of the Scheme to arrange for the correct trustees to sign the letter of authority.  

9. London Life also sent a letter to the Trustees on 7 November which said:

I confirm that our system shows the trustees of the above scheme to be Mr A Pilkington and Mr J R Corrin.  Therefore in order for us to note that Jardine Lloyd Thompson have authority to receive information on the above scheme we will require a letter of authority signed by these named trustees.

If the trustees of the Scheme have changed we will require you to forward to us either the original or a certified copy of the Deed of Removal for Mr Pilkington and Mr Corrin and the Deed of appointment for yourself and Mr P Strong.
London Life now accept that the information within this letter was wrong, they say they did recognise Mr P Strong and Mr K Mitchell as authorised signatories, as evidenced by the fact that retirement forms were sent on 31 October.
10. On 10 November, London Life received from JLT completed retirement forms setting out the options selected by Mr Pollard and signed on behalf of the Trustees by S Miller and J Rothwell.  
11. On 12 November, London Life sent a letter to the Trustees which said:

We have received a request from Jardine Lloyd Thompson requesting information for the above member.  Unfortunately, we do not hold signed authority from the trustees of the Scheme to enable us to send information to Jardine Lloyd Thompson.  Therefore, I am forwarding the information to yourselves to forward onto Jardine Lloyd Thompson at your discretion.
12. London Life sent another letter to JLT on 12 November and this said:

Further to our letter dated 7th November we are unable to release information on the above scheme direct to you until we received a valid letter of authority signed by the correct trustees.  Therefore I confirm that we have forwarded the requested quotation on to the scheme trustees for them to forward to you at their discretion. 

13. On 24 November, JLT sent a fax to London Life attaching a copy of the deed of appointment of new trustees dated 9 November 1998 as well as a list of authorised signatories.  The fax was marked urgent and sent at 17.03 in response to a telephone request from London Life to the Trustees. 
14. On 27 November, JLT received a cheque accounting for Mr Pollard’s AVC fund from London Life.  The final calculations of Mr Pollard’s benefit were then carried out and a cheque was issued to him on 28 November.
15. Mr Pollard’s pension benefits were backdated to 1 November.  When he received the pension commencement lump sum of £66,539.24, Mr Pollard invested £60,000 with Skipton and Nationwide Building Societies.  The accounts were placed in his wife’s name to take advantage of her non tax payer status; the best rates he could then achieve were 3.15% and 3.25%.  He said he had hoped to invest in a Skipton bond paying 6.75% over a rate of three years.
16. The Trustees made a complaint to London Life and in their response, they acknowledged there was a delay before retirement forms were issued and they offered to pay Mr Pollard £55.82 in lost interest and a distress and inconvenience lump sum of £50.  London Life later confirmed they would be willing to increase the distress and inconvenience payment to £100.
Summary of JLT’s position  
17. The AVC fund forms part of the calculation of the lump sum so this could not be paid without information about the AVC.  They were therefore reliant on receiving such details from London Life in a timely manner.
18. Mr Pollard’s AVC and main Scheme fund should both have been disinvested on 1 November 2008.  Benefits would then have normally been available to him within 5 working days.  AVC providers do not generally release funds until the actual retirement date, so full investment returns can be granted, particularly in the case of with profits funds.  There is no requirement at law to pay benefits on a member’s retirement date.
19. In Schemes where few members have AVC benefits, it is not unusual for the Trustees’ signatories to change in the period between claims and for such details to be sent as and when requested by the AVC provider whenever claims arise.  If London Life had responded promptly to the initial paperwork request, details of the current Trustees could have been provided before Mr Pollard’s retirement date.

20. It is not JLT’s responsibility to advise of any changes to the Trustees to the AVC provider.

21. The delays in this case were caused by London Life.  During the second delay from 7 to 24 November, they continued to ask, unnecessarily and incorrectly, for a valid letter of authority signed by the correct trustees.  This had already been provided by the Trustees in August 2008. 
22. An updated list of authorised signatories was provided to London Life on 24 November (by fax).  It would appear from the fax that the details were requested by London Life on the same day.   
Summary of London Life’s position
23. When the quotation process began on 14 October 2008, it was found that further information was required from their Actuarial Support Team.  This was requested on 15 October but not received until 28 October.
24. It is not disputed that quotations were not issued in line with their usual process, but had they been sent at the correct time it still would not have been possible to release Mr Pollard’s fund on 1 November.  When quotations were returned to them on 12 November, they were signed by two people not on their list of authorised signatories.  Had the same course of events occurred 19 days earlier, they would have received a revised list of authorised signatories on 6 November.  Payment would then have been made within their usual turnaround times.

25. It is also not disputed that the information they requested from the Trustees on 7 November was unnecessary but the fact remains that they did not have a correct list of authorised signatories at this time.
Summary of JB Broadley Ltd’s position

26. They do not believe they have any responsibility for the payment of Mr Pollard’s benefits.
Summary of the Trustees’ position

27. The delay was caused by London Life.  The trustees approached London Life on this matter and obtained an offer of compensation for Mr Pollard.  They consider this offer is fair and that it would be wrong for Scheme funds to be used to increase the offer.  They cannot be responsible for the unavailability of Mr Pollard’s choice of investment when the funds were available.  
Conclusions

28. London Life have said that discharge forms could not be produced until 19 days before Mr Pollard’s retirement date of 1 November.  His retirement process seems to have been relatively advanced until September 2008 when it came to a stop because of this restriction.  Retirement options forms were however not sent out until 31 October and this is maladministration.  London Life have said that matters were delayed by actuarial checking, but it is not appropriate for Mr Pollard to lose out because of their internal procedures, especially when things had been deliberately postponed.  
29. The matter was further delayed as a result of the fact that the completed retirement forms were not signed by individuals recognised as authorised signatories by London Life.  However London Life confused the situation when they sent their 7 November letter to the Trustees saying that they did not recognise the people who had signed the recent contact – presumably the authority form allowing JLT to receive information.  In their letter to JLT on 12 November, London Life again said that they were unable to release information to them until a letter of authority had been be signed by the correct trustees.  A letter to the Trustees on the same date refers to this issue of London Life not having authority to provide information to JLT.  The request for correct trustees suggests that London Life were still labouring under the erroneous impression that the signatures on the request for JLT to be authorised to receive information were wrong, as opposed to querying the signatures on Mr Pollard’s retirement forms.
30. London Life do not appear to have specifically requested a list of authorised signatories from JLT for Mr Pollard’s case until it was provided by fax on 24 November, in response to a telephone call from London Life, possibly on the same day.  In my view it is likely that if London Life had requested this information by telephone when they received the final retirement forms, instead of asking for a letter to be signed by ‘the correct trustees’ by mail, the matter could have been settled the same day.  It would have reasonable for them to do this given the delays that had already been incurred on Mr Pollard’s case. 
31. Mr Pollard has said that he lost out on being able to obtain an interest rate of 6.75% fixed for three years.  However, this rate was no longer available at the time the fund should have been available to him; the largest rate available at Skipton Building Society was then 5.85%.  When Mr Pollard invested the money, he only obtained 3.25% and 3.15% gross but there were still 3 year fixed interest deals available at 5% over three years into December 2008.  It is not unreasonable to expect investors to mitigate their loss where possible and in my view this would include conducting some research to find the best possible rate for his money.  It would be inappropriate to direct the respondents to pay anything in excess of this.  The loss can therefore be described as 0.85% interest over a period of three years.  I make no further award as Mr Pollard will benefit from receiving this sum slightly in advance of the maturity date of a three year fixed rate bond taken out in November 2008,
32. The Trustees could have informed London Life about the new authorised signatories at an earlier time but I do not find this to be the reason for the delay and subsequent loss of investment opportunity for Mr Pollard.  For the reasons I have set out above I find London Life to be chiefly responsible for the delay in paying Mr Pollard his benefits.

33. I do not find any maladministration on the part of JLT or JB Broadley Ltd.  

34. London Life should make good the loss Mr Pollard has suffered.  I make an appropriate direction below.
Directions  

35. Within 28 days of this determination London Life are to pay Mr Pollard the sum of £1,543.04.
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

2 September 2011 
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